Dimensions of
E-Learning

... Learning Never End

Dr. Shailendra Giri

... Learning Never End



Foreword

The research book ‘Dimensions of E-Learning’ written by Dr.
ShailendraGiri, the Executive Director of the Local Development
Training Academy (LDTA), JawalakhelLalitpur, who has been
involved in the teaching and training professions for the last 26
years. He is one of my close friends.

In today's age of science, information andtechnology, it is no
longer relevant and desirable to keep education and learning
within a single framework. For a long time now, distance and open
education has entered the world. Now, it being more popular these
days due to COVID-19 pandemic.

We all know that the use of digital technologies and applications
are making e-learning more effective and efficient. In a country
like Nepal, geographical diversity, economic diversity, social
diversity and technical diversity are still creating serious problems
on the way of development, it is also the definitive responsibility
of the state to move students and common stakeholders forward
in a timely manner by connecting them with e-learning. There
are definitely many challenges before us to make e-learning
successful and sustainable in the nation. Facing these challenges,
it is imperative to come up with solutions.

For virtual teaching and learning around the globe, this research
book will help the present and future generations to participate
in learning and training through e-learning and achieve success.
I think this book will certainly be helpful for teachers, learners,



educational institutions, educators who are interested in teaching,
training and in research.

Dr. Giri, an experienced and intellectual person whose other
research books can also be read by any researchers. I express my
heartfelt gratitude to Asmita Books Publisher and Distributors (P).
Ltd. for taking responsibility of the publication and distribution of
this book. Finally, let this book reach the hands of all the readers.
I wish the author and researcher Dr.Giri’sbright future. Thank you.

L

Hon. Ganesh Shah

Former Minister of Science and Technology, Nepal.

Foreword

It is with great pleasure that I write the foreword of this book.

Distance education, online teaching and open education have
been started in Nepal for decades. Recently, electronic learning
(e-learning) and mobile learning have also come into practice.
This research book ‘Dimensions of Electronic Learning’ is very
relevant at present.

I had got the opportunity to be the supervisor of author's doctoral
research. That is why, [ know him very well. From the principal of
Rapti EngineeringCollege to the Executive Director of the Local
Development Training Academy, he has a lot of teaching and
training experiences.

This book is research based and covers Distance education to
e-learning to Mobile learning. The book also covers how online
education is practiced internationally. This book explores how
technology affects Nepal's current online learning, its prospects,
challenges, and solutions. After the pandemic of COVID 19, the
demand of e-learning has spread in the country and abroad. In this
context, the prestige of this book has increased even more.

I believe that this research book will be very fruitful for teachers,
students, educational institutions and educators who areinterested
in teaching and learning and research work. In the future, if
e-learning may be included in the university curriculum, teachers,
trainers, students, parents and educational institutions will get



more benefit from this book. Hoping that this book will open the
door of cloud learning.

I am self-assured that Dr. Giri will continue his book writing and
research work in the days to come. At last, I think this book will set
a different roadmap in the field of science, technology, education
and research. I wish multidimensional personality, author and
researcher Dr. Giri’sprogress and bright future.

Prof. Dr. SubarnaShakya
Director, IT Innovation Center
Tribhuvan University, Nepal.

Dimensions of E-Learning

There is great technological revolution taking place in education
sector. World’s education system is gradually adopting e-learning.
The growth of e-learning is being essential for social life in
present scenario. This book provides a rational understanding to
dimensions of e-learning in Nepal.

The author has tried to draw the attention towards the area of research
to explore the technological, pedagogical and organizational
implications of e-learning. So that educators may use this book to
use and realize the full potential of e-learning. A unique feature of
the book is that the author focuses less on the specifics of the ever
developing technologies in distance education and mobile learning.

This book is expected to contribute for researchers, practitioners,
academicians and senior administrators looking for guidance on
how to adopt e-learning in their institutions successfully. It will
also help the individuals with an interest in the impact of e-learning
on education and society.

Dr. Shailendra Giri is the Executive Director at Local
Development Training Academy (LDTA), Jawalakhel, Lalitpur
Nepal. He was Executive Director at Personnel Training Academy
(PTA), Ministry of Federal Affairs and General Administration
(MoFAGA), Principal at Rapti Engineering College and lecturer
at Tribhuvan University. Giri has 26 years of experience related to
ICT education as an instructor, teacher, administrator, researcher
in various institutions. Dr. Giri’s areas of research related to the
e-governance, e-learning, teaching and learning deal in the context
of distance education and e-learning.

- Ashmita Books Publisher and Distributors (P) Ltd.



Dimensions of

E-Learning

Author : Dr. Shailendra Giri
First published 2021.

Price : Rs. 505/-

Published by
ASMITA BOOKS PUBLISHER

& DISTRIBUTORS (P) LTD.
Kathmandu, Nepal.

Ph. 01-4168216/ 4168274
website: asmitapublication.com

All rights reserved by Dr. Shailendra Giri. No part of this book may be
reprinted or reproduced or utilized in any from or by any electronic,
mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including
photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval
system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Acknowledgements

First and foremost, I thank our reviewers. I would like to
acknowledge the contributions of Professor Dr. SubarnaShakya
and Prof. Dr. ShateeshKumar Ojha who guide me and they
provided the foundation of this book. I also wish to acknowledge
the contributions of Bishnu Prasad Khanal, Associate Professor
of Tribhuvan University who inspired and promoted me to
accomplish this book.

I would like to specially thank to Er. Chinta Mani Baral, Chief
Engineer at Nepal Television and also like to thank editors Mr.
Dhaniram Yogi andDamodarGirifor their efficiency and generosity
in working with me and Ashmita Books Publisher & Distributors
(P). Ltd. for competence and expertise.Finally, I am grateful to
my parents, my spouse, brothers, friendsfor the understanding
and support of who helped me to survive throughout this process.
Finally, I would like to express my sense of gratitude and
acknowledge the support of Ministry of Federal Affairs and General
Administration, Local Development Training Academy, Mahendra
Multiple Campus and Rapti Engineering College, Ghorahi Dang,
Nepal team whom I have worked with for several years.

- Dr. Shailendra Giri



Preface

The Dimension of e-Learning provides the framework for
understanding the utilizations of e-learning in education. We
view e-learning as the learning facilitated online through
network technologies. With the growth of distance education
and e-learning, there is an increasing necessity in the field of
research and writing on the pedagogy of e-learning today. This
book aims at developing the concept in many issues and practice
on the subject matter of distance education, online educationand
e-learning teaching and mobile learning.

In this book, the common definition of teams and groups is, of
course, modified to incorporate the elements of vitality in the
medium of internet.

The chapters in this book provide the description of distance
education, e-learning, online educationand Mobile learning as
wells as wireless technologies.

Overview of Contents

The first chapter describes the context and outlines of exploring the
understanding the potential of distance education and e-learning. It
makes the point that distance education and e-learning in Nepal. They are
the new learning pedagogy with digital technologies. There is key reason
to believe that it will transform teaching and learning in modern era.

The second chapter outlines the use of e-learning in education, types
of e-learning, features of e-learning, impact of e-learning, advantages
and disadvantages of e-learning. It also outlines the threats and
challenges of e-learning.

The third chapter speaks out about the technology enabling e-learning.
It also outlines the digital capital and digital society, emerging
learning through technology, development of educational technology,
digitally enhanced pedagogy and digital use divide. It also explores
the protections for student’s data and privacy as well as device and
network management.

The fourth chapter provides an overview of online education in Nepal,
ICT education in Nepal, policy on ICT in education, ICT readiness and
online learning technologies. It also elaborates the impact of online
education and its challenges.

The fifth chapter offers the international practices of online education.
It further elaborates learners’ expectations, learners’ readiness, and
learners’ identity, and learners’ participation, issues related to instructors
and online education during covid-19 pandemic and its affects.

The sixth chapter explores the mobile learning and digital technologies.
It also deals with learning Media, uses of mobile devices for
learning, effectiveness of m-learning, advantages and disadvantages
of m-learning and wireless technologies of mobile learning, mobile
learning applications and its challenges.



Contribution of this Book

This book contributes a meaningful framework and approach
to the understanding of the fundamentals of distance education,
e-learning and mobile learning. It explains digital technologies
and new innovations on e-learning pedagogy. The focus of this
book is less on the specifics of the evolving technologies used for
e-learning. This is the comprehensive and coherent framework to
guide our understanding of e-learning in education and society.

This book is of particular relevance to those who are less inspired
by technological gadgetry and egger to adopt virtual teaching and
learning that e-learning represents. This book will appeal to a
broad audience interested in e-learning. The primary stakeholders,
however, are researchers, practitioners, and senior administrators
in lower and higher level education who must guide the adoption in
their instructions of this unique and rapidly changing technology.

This book can be used as basic research framework and a tool to
study and understand the characteristics of distance education,
e-learning and mobile learning and to explore its optimal
educational applications with international practices. It will
also be useful as a text book for education and training as well
as distance education and virtual education courses. Finally,
it will be a valuable reference and guide for senior decision
makers in education.

LMD
MES
MLC
PCs
LMS
VLE
AECT

WA
FB
MIT
SMS
IRDA
IBM
GHz
GPS
RFID
ISP
CMS
LMS
CPD
COVID-19
DOIT

Abbreviations

Mobile Learning Device
Mobile Educational Software
Mobile Learning Content
Personal Computers

Learning Management System
Virtual Learning Environment

Association of Education and
Communication Technology

Whatapp

FaceBook

Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Short Message Service

Infrared Data Association
International Business Machine

Gega Hertz

Global Positioning System

Radio Frequency Identification
Internet Service Provider

Content Management System
Learning Management System
Continuous Professional Development
Corona Virus 19

Department of Information Technology



CD-ROM
ICT

IT

DEO
OLPC
REDs
DOE
NCED
TIAC
SSRP
NEP
UNICEF

NTV
vV
DVD
SAARC
IOE
NESP
RETT
NCED
PTTCs
CTEVT
MOE
UNESCO

CEHRD
US
UDL

Compact Disk Read Only Memory
Information Communication Technology
Information Technology

District Education Office

One Laptop per Child

Regional Directors

Department of Education

National Center for Educational Development
Industry-Academia Collaboration

School Sector Reform Plan

Indian Education Policy

United Nations Children's Emergency Fund
United Nations

Nepal Television

Television

Digital Versatile Disk

South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
Institute of Engineering

New Education System Plan

(Radio Teacher Training)

National Center for Education Development

Primary Teacher Training Centers

Council for Technical Education and Vocational Training

Ministry of Education

United Nations Educational Scientific and
Cultural Organization

Education and Human Resource Development Center

United States

Universal Design for Learning

Lol

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Contents

Chapter One

Distance Learning to E-Learning in Nepal

Introduction

Distance Education

Brief History of Distance Education in Nepal
Electronic Learning

4.1 E-Learning in Nepal

4.2 E-Learning Portal

Discussion

Conclusion

References

Chapter Two

Introduction to E-Learning Systems

Introduction
The Concept and Definition of E-Learning
The Use of e-Learning in Education

Types of E Learning

= O N U1 W

14
14
15

19
22
27
29



2.5 Features of e-Learning

2.6 Role and impact of E-learning in education
2.7 Advantages or Benefits of E-Learning

2.8 Disadvantages of E-Learning

2.9 Challenges of E-Learning

2.10 Solutions to Challenges

2.11 Summary of Findings

2.12 Discussion

2.13 Conclusion

2.14 Recommenations and Way Forward

References

Chapter Three
Technology Enabling E-Learning

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Digital Capital and Digital Society
3.3 Empowering Learning Through Technology
3.4 Development of Education Technology
3.4.1 Assistive Technology
3.4.2 Stigma of Assistive Technologies
3.5 Digitally Enhanced Pedagogy
3.6 Digital Use Divide
3.7 Universal Design for Learning
3.8 Assessment Measuring for Leaning
3.8.1 How Technology Transforms Assessment
3.9 Provide Real-Time Feedback
3.9.1 Increase Accessibility
3.9.2 Adapt to Learner's Ability and Knowledge
3.10 Embedded with the Learning
3.10.1 Assess for Ongoing Learning

31
32
35
37
40
42
42
43
43
45
45

55
57
58
60
61
62
63
64
66
68
69
69
69
70
70
70

3.10.2 The Future of Technology Based Assessment
3.10.3 Using Data Effectively and Appropriately
Recommendations

3.11 Protections for Student Data and Privacy

3.12 Device and Network Management

3.12.1 Practical Online Learning Course
Design Recommendations

3.13 Discussion
3.14 Conclusion
3.15 Recommendations

References

Chapter Four
Online Education in Nepal: A Case Study

4.1 Introduction
4.1.1 Statement of Problem
4.1.2 Research Methodology
4.2 ICT Education in Nepal
4.3 Policies on ICT in Education
4.4 International Scenario of Outline Education
4.5 How Technology Influence Online Education?
4.6 E-Readiness for Online Education in Nepal
4.6.1 Current Status of Information and
Communication Technology in Nepal
4.6.2 Telecommunication Service in Nepal
4.6.3 Information Technology
4.6.4 Network Readiness Index 2019 Nepal
4.7 Online Learning Technologies
4.8 ICT Tools for Online Education

4.9 Scenario of Online Education in Nepal

70
71
71
72
72

73
74
74
75
76

85
88
89
90
91
93
96
97

97

98
100
101
105
106
109



4.10 Advantages and Disadvantages of Online Education
4.11 Impact of Online Education in Nepal

4.12 Effectiveness of Online Education

4.13 Some Major Challenges of Online Education in Nepal
4.14 Institutional Confidence for Online Education

4.15 Purposed model for online education in Nepal

4.16 Discussion

4.17 Conclusion

4.18 Implications from the Study

References

Chapter Five

Online Education: International Practice

5.1 Introduction
5.1.1 Learner's Expectations
5.1.2 Learner's Readings
5.1.3 Learner's Identity

5.1.4 Learner's Participation
5.1.5 Content Development and Instructors
5.1.6 Content and Multimedia
5.1.7 Content and Instructional Strategies
5.1.8 Considerations
5.2 Issues Related to Instructors
5.2.1 Changes in Faculty Role
5.2.2 Transitioning from Face-to-Face to Online
5.2.3 Communication Barriers
5.2.4 Student Versus Faculty Focus Classes
5.2.5 Teachers Lacking Interest in Online Courses
5.2.6 Instructor Preparation Programs
and the Online Medium
5.2.7 Time

114
119
121
123
131
133
134
135
136
138

147
148
148
149

150
151
151
152
153
153
154
155
155
156
156

157
157

53

54
5.5

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

6.9

Online Education during
COVID-19 Pandemic and Its Effects

Discussion
Conclusion

References

Chapter Six

Mobile Learning and Wireless Technologies

General Background

Mobile Learning Introduction

M-Learning as a Learning Media

Uses of Mobile Devices for Learning
Effectiveness of M-Learning

Advantages and Disadvantages of M-Learning
Disadvantages of M-Learning Devices
Wireless Technologies for Mobile Learning
6.8.1 Mobile Devices

6.8.2 Wireless Networks

6.8.3 Issues and Limitations

Learning Theories for Mobile Learning

6.10 Mobile Learning Applications
6.11 Challenges of Mobile Learning

6.12 Discussion

6.13 Conclusion

References

160
165
166
167

180
181
184
185
186
188
191
191
192
193
195
196
197
198
200
200
201



Table No. 1

Table No. 2
Table No. 3

Table No. 4
Table No.5

Table No. 6

Table No. 7
Table No. 8
Table No. 9

Table No. 10

List of Tables

Indicators Related to Communication
and Information Technology

Details of Internet Users (in Percentage)

Availability of Internet
Facility in Students Locality

Strongest and Weakest Indicators

E-Government Development
Index Rank (2003-2020)

Types of the Instruments Used for
Online Education

Appropriateness of Online Education/Training
Software Used to Provide Online Education

Challenges as Stated by
Students of Online Education

Confidence Level of Institutions
towards Online Training

98
99

100
102

103

110
112
118

129

131

Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.

Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.

Figure No.

(>N CS I \S)

w

10 :
11 :
12 :

13 :

List of Figures

Students are learning by radio and laptop
Student is learning distance education by Radio
A student isjoining e-learning class

Students are learning through technology
and without technology

E-learning class room

Nepal Global Ranking, overall and by pillar

E-Government Development
Index Rank (2003-2020)

E-Participation Index

Online Service Index
Telecommunication Infrastructure Index
Devices Used for Online Classes

Appropriateness of Online
Education/Training

Software Used for Electronic Teaching

6
8
28

34
59
101

102
104
104
105
111

112
119



Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.

Figure No.

Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.

14 :
15 :
16 :
17

18 :

19 .
20 :
21 :

Students are with their gadgets for study
Technical Block Diagram for Single Camera
Virtual Class Room

Number of Children
Affected by School Closure

Country Choice of Distance
Learning During School Closures

Students are learning through mobile device
Students are using mobile for study

Main characteristics of mobile learning

122
133
135

161

165
183
184
187







