

... Learning Never End

Foreword

The research book 'Dimensions of E-Learning' written by Dr. ShailendraGiri, the Executive Director of the Local Development Training Academy (LDTA), JawalakhelLalitpur, who has been involved in the teaching and training professions for the last 26 years. He is one of my close friends.

In today's age of science, information andtechnology, it is no longer relevant and desirable to keep education and learning within a single framework. For a long time now, distance and open education has entered the world. Now, it being more popular these days due to COVID-19 pandemic.

We all know that the use of digital technologies and applications are making e-learning more effective and efficient. In a country like Nepal, geographical diversity, economic diversity, social diversity and technical diversity are still creating serious problems on the way of development, it is also the definitive responsibility of the state to move students and common stakeholders forward in a timely manner by connecting them with e-learning. There are definitely many challenges before us to make e-learning successful and sustainable in the nation. Facing these challenges, it is imperative to come up with solutions.

For virtual teaching and learning around the globe, this research book will help the present and future generations to participate in learning and training through e-learning and achieve success. I think this book will certainly be helpful for teachers, learners, educational institutions, educators who are interested in teaching, training and in research.

Dr. Giri, an experienced and intellectual person whose other research books can also be read by any researchers. I express my heartfelt gratitude to Asmita Books Publisher and Distributors (P). Ltd. for taking responsibility of the publication and distribution of this book. Finally, let this book reach the hands of all the readers. I wish the author and researcher Dr.Giri'sbright future. Thank you.

"anest Shat

Hon. Ganesh Shah Former Minister of Science and Technology, Nepal.

Foreword

It is with great pleasure that I write the foreword of this book.

Distance education, online teaching and open education have been started in Nepal for decades. Recently, electronic learning (e-learning) and mobile learning have also come into practice. This research book 'Dimensions of Electronic Learning' is very relevant at present.

I had got the opportunity to be the supervisor of author's doctoral research. That is why, I know him very well. From the principal of Rapti EngineeringCollege to the Executive Director of the Local Development Training Academy, he has a lot of teaching and training experiences.

This book is research based and covers Distance education to e-learning to Mobile learning. The book also covers how online education is practiced internationally. This book explores how technology affects Nepal's current online learning, its prospects, challenges, and solutions. After the pandemic of COVID 19, the demand of e-learning has spread in the country and abroad. In this context, the prestige of this book has increased even more.

I believe that this research book will be very fruitful for teachers, students, educational institutions and educators who are interested in teaching and learning and research work. In the future, if e-learning may be included in the university curriculum, teachers, trainers, students, parents and educational institutions will get more benefit from this book. Hoping that this book will open the door of cloud learning.

I am self-assured that Dr. Giri will continue his book writing and research work in the days to come. At last, I think this book will set a different roadmap in the field of science, technology, education and research. I wish multidimensional personality, author and researcher Dr. Giri'sprogress and bright future.

Prof. Dr. SubarnaShakva Director. IT Innovation Center

Tribhuvan University, Nepal.

Dimensions of E-Learning

There is great technological revolution taking place in education sector. World's education system is gradually adopting e-learning. The growth of e-learning is being essential for social life in present scenario. This book provides a rational understanding to dimensions of e-learning in Nepal.

The author has tried to draw the attention towards the area of research to explore the technological, pedagogical and organizational implications of e-learning. So that educators may use this book to use and realize the full potential of e-learning. A unique feature of the book is that the author focuses less on the specifics of the ever developing technologies in distance education and mobile learning.

This book is expected to contribute for researchers, practitioners, academicians and senior administrators looking for guidance on how to adopt e-learning in their institutions successfully. It will also help the individuals with an interest in the impact of e-learning on education and society.

Dr. Shailendra Giri is the Executive Director at Local Development Training Academy (LDTA), Jawalakhel, Lalitpur Nepal. He was Executive Director at Personnel Training Academy (PTA), Ministry of Federal Affairs and General Administration (MoFAGA), Principal at Rapti Engineering College and lecturer at Tribhuvan University. Giri has 26 years of experience related to ICT education as an instructor, teacher, administrator, researcher in various institutions. Dr. Giri's areas of research related to the e-governance, e-learning, teaching and learning deal in the context of distance education and e-learning.

- Ashmita Books Publisher and Distributors (P) Ltd.

Dimensions of E-Learning

Author : Dr. Shailendra Giri

First published 2021.

Price : Rs. 505/-

Published by ASMITA BOOKS PUBLISHER & DISTRIBUTORS (P) LTD. Kathmandu, Nepal. Ph. 01-4168216/ 4168274 website: asmitapublication.com

All rights reserved by Dr. Shailendra Giri. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilized in any from or by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Acknowledgements

First and foremost, I thank our reviewers. I would like to acknowledge the contributions of Professor Dr. SubarnaShakya and Prof. Dr. ShateeshKumar Ojha who guide me and they provided the foundation of this book. I also wish to acknowledge the contributions of Bishnu Prasad Khanal, Associate Professor of Tribhuvan University who inspired and promoted me to accomplish this book.

I would like to specially thank to Er. Chinta Mani Baral, Chief Engineer at Nepal Television and also like to thank editors Mr. Dhaniram Yogi andDamodarGirifor their efficiency and generosity in working with me and Ashmita Books Publisher & Distributors (P). Ltd. for competence and expertise.Finally, I am grateful to my parents, my spouse, brothers, friendsfor the understanding and support of who helped me to survive throughout this process. Finally, I would like to express my sense of gratitude and acknowledge the support of Ministry of Federal Affairs and General Administration, Local Development Training Academy, Mahendra Multiple Campus and Rapti Engineering College, Ghorahi Dang, Nepal team whom I have worked with for several years.

- Dr. Shailendra Giri

Preface

The Dimension of e-Learning provides the framework for understanding the utilizations of e-learning in education. We view e-learning as the learning facilitated online through network technologies. With the growth of distance education and e-learning, there is an increasing necessity in the field of research and writing on the pedagogy of e-learning today. This book aims at developing the concept in many issues and practice on the subject matter of distance education, online educationand e-learning teaching and mobile learning.

In this book, the common definition of teams and groups is, of course, modified to incorporate the elements of vitality in the medium of internet.

The chapters in this book provide the description of distance education, e-learning, online education Mobile learning as wells as wireless technologies.

Overview of Contents

The first chapter describes the context and outlines of exploring the understanding the potential of distance education and e-learning. It makes the point that distance education and e-learning in Nepal. They are the new learning pedagogy with digital technologies. There is key reason to believe that it will transform teaching and learning in modern era.

The second chapter outlines the use of e-learning in education, types of e-learning, features of e-learning, impact of e-learning, advantages and disadvantages of e-learning. It also outlines the threats and challenges of e-learning.

The third chapter speaks out about the technology enabling e-learning. It also outlines the digital capital and digital society, emerging learning through technology, development of educational technology, digitally enhanced pedagogy and digital use divide. It also explores the protections for student's data and privacy as well as device and network management.

The fourth chapter provides an overview of online education in Nepal, ICT education in Nepal, policy on ICT in education, ICT readiness and online learning technologies. It also elaborates the impact of online education and its challenges.

The fifth chapter offers the international practices of online education. It further elaborates learners' expectations, learners' readiness, and learners' identity, and learners' participation, issues related to instructors and online education during covid-19 pandemic and its affects.

The sixth chapter explores the mobile learning and digital technologies. It also deals with learning Media, uses of mobile devices for learning, effectiveness of m-learning, advantages and disadvantages of m-learning and wireless technologies of mobile learning, mobile learning applications and its challenges.

Contribution of this Book

This book contributes a meaningful framework and approach to the understanding of the fundamentals of distance education, e-learning and mobile learning. It explains digital technologies and new innovations on e-learning pedagogy. The focus of this book is less on the specifics of the evolving technologies used for e-learning. This is the comprehensive and coherent framework to guide our understanding of e-learning in education and society.

This book is of particular relevance to those who are less inspired by technological gadgetry and egger to adopt virtual teaching and learning that e-learning represents. This book will appeal to a broad audience interested in e-learning. The primary stakeholders, however, are researchers, practitioners, and senior administrators in lower and higher level education who must guide the adoption in their instructions of this unique and rapidly changing technology.

This book can be used as basic research framework and a tool to study and understand the characteristics of distance education, e-learning and mobile learning and to explore its optimal educational applications with international practices. It will also be useful as a text book for education and training as well as distance education and virtual education courses. Finally, it will be a valuable reference and guide for senior decision makers in education.

Abbreviations

Mobile Learning Device
Mobile Educational Software
Mobile Learning Content
Personal Computers
Learning Management System
Virtual Learning Environment
Association of Education and Communication Technology
Whatapp
FaceBook
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Short Message Service
Infrared Data Association
International Business Machine
Gega Hertz
Global Positioning System
Radio Frequency Identification
Internet Service Provider
Content Management System
Learning Management System
Continuous Professional Development
Corona Virus 19
Department of Information Technology

CD-ROM	Compact Disk Read Only Memory
ICT	Information Communication Technology
IT	Information Technology
DEO	District Education Office
OLPC	One Laptop per Child
REDs	Regional Directors
DOE	Department of Education
NCED	National Center for Educational Development
IAC	Industry-Academia Collaboration
SSRP	School Sector Reform Plan
NEP	Indian Education Policy
UNICEF	United Nations Children's Emergency Fund
UN	United Nations
NTV	Nepal Television
TV	Television
DVD	Digital Versatile Disk
SAARC	South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
IOE	Institute of Engineering
NESP	New Education System Plan
RETT	(Radio Teacher Training)
NCED	National Center for Education Development
PTTCs	Primary Teacher Training Centers
CTEVT	Council for Technical Education and Vocational Training
MOE	Ministry of Education
UNESCO	United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural Organization
CEHRD	Education and Human Resource Development Center
US	United States
UDL	Universal Design for Learning

Contents

Chapter One

Distance Learning to E-Learning in Nepal

1.	Introduction	3
2.	Distance Education	5
3.	Brief History of Distance Education in Nepal	7
4.	Electronic Learning	9
	4.1 E-Learning in Nepal	11
	4.2 E-Learning Portal	12
5.	Discussion	14
6.	Conclusion	14
	References	15

Chapter Two

Introduction to E-Learning Systems

2.1	Introduction	19
2.2	The Concept and Definition of E-Learning	22
2.3	The Use of e-Learning in Education	27
2.4	Types of E Learning	29

2.5	Features of e-Learning	31
2.6	Role and impact of E-learning in education	32
2.7	Advantages or Benefits of E-Learning	35
2.8	Disadvantages of E-Learning	37
2.9	Challenges of E-Learning	40
2.10	Solutions to Challenges	42
2.11	Summary of Findings	42
2.12	Discussion	43
2.13	Conclusion	43
2.14	Recommenations and Way Forward	45
	References	45

Chapter Three

Technology Enabling E-Learning

3.1	Introduction	55
3.2	Digital Capital and Digital Society	57
3.3	Empowering Learning Through Technology	58
3.4	Development of Education Technology	60
	3.4.1 Assistive Technology	61
	3.4.2 Stigma of Assistive Technologies	62
3.5	Digitally Enhanced Pedagogy	63
3.6	Digital Use Divide	64
3.7	Universal Design for Learning	66
3.8	Assessment Measuring for Leaning	68
	3.8.1 How Technology Transforms Assessment	69
3.9	Provide Real-Time Feedback	69
	3.9.1 Increase Accessibility	69
	3.9.2 Adapt to Learner's Ability and Knowledge	70
3.10	Embedded with the Learning	70
	3.10.1 Assess for Ongoing Learning	70

3.10.2 The Future of Technology Based Assessment	70
3.10.3 Using Data Effectively and Appropriately	71
Recommendations	71
3.11 Protections for Student Data and Privacy	72
3.12 Device and Network Management	72
3.12.1 Practical Online Learning Course Design Recommendations	73
3.13 Discussion	74
3.14 Conclusion	74
3.15 Recommendations	75
References	76

Chapter Four

Online Education in Nepal: A Case Study

4.1	Introduction	85
	4.1.1 Statement of Problem	88
	4.1.2 Research Methodology	89
4.2	ICT Education in Nepal	90
4.3	Policies on ICT in Education	91
4.4	International Scenario of Outline Education	93
4.5	How Technology Influence Online Education?	96
4.6	E-Readiness for Online Education in Nepal	97
	4.6.1 Current Status of Information and	
	Communication Technology in Nepal	97
	4.6.2 Telecommunication Service in Nepal	98
	4.6.3 Information Technology	100
	4.6.4 Network Readiness Index 2019 Nepal	101
4.7	Online Learning Technologies	105
4.8	ICT Tools for Online Education	106
4.9	Scenario of Online Education in Nepal	109

4.10 Advantages and Disadvantages of Online Education	114
4.11 Impact of Online Education in Nepal	119
4.12 Effectiveness of Online Education	121
4.13 Some Major Challenges of Online Education in Nepal	123
4.14 Institutional Confidence for Online Education	131
4.15 Purposed model for online education in Nepal	133
4.16 Discussion	134
4.17 Conclusion	135
4.18 Implications from the Study	136
References	138

Chapter Five

Online Education: International Practice

5.1	Introduction	147
	5.1.1 Learner's Expectations	148
	5.1.2 Learner's Readings	148
	5.1.3 Learner's Identity	149
	5.1.4 Learner's Participation	150
	5.1.5 Content Development and Instructors	151
	5.1.6 Content and Multimedia	151
	5.1.7 Content and Instructional Strategies	152
	5.1.8 Considerations	153
5.2	Issues Related to Instructors	153
	5.2.1 Changes in Faculty Role	154
	5.2.2 Transitioning from Face-to-Face to Online	155
	5.2.3 Communication Barriers	155
	5.2.4 Student Versus Faculty Focus Classes	156
	5.2.5 Teachers Lacking Interest in Online Courses	156
	5.2.6 Instructor Preparation Programs	
	and the Online Medium	157
	5.2.7 Time	157

Online Education during	
COVID-19 Pandemic and Its Effects	160
Discussion	165
Conclusion	166
References	167
	COVID-19 Pandemic and Its Effects Discussion Conclusion

Chapter Six

Mobile Learning and Wireless Technologies

6.	1 General Background	180
6.	2 Mobile Learning Introduction	181
6.	3 M-Learning as a Learning Media	184
6.	4 Uses of Mobile Devices for Learning	185
6.	5 Effectiveness of M-Learning	186
6.	6 Advantages and Disadvantages of M-Learning	188
6.	7 Disadvantages of M-Learning Devices	191
6.	8 Wireless Technologies for Mobile Learning	191
	6.8.1 Mobile Devices	192
	6.8.2 Wireless Networks	193
	6.8.3 Issues and Limitations	195
6.	9 Learning Theories for Mobile Learning	196
6.	10 Mobile Learning Applications	197
6.	11 Challenges of Mobile Learning	198
6.	12 Discussion	200
6.	13 Conclusion	200
	References	201

List of Tables

Table No. 1	:	Indicators Related to Communication and Information Technology	98
Table No. 2	:	Details of Internet Users (in Percentage)	99
Table No. 3	:	Availability of Internet Facility in Students Locality	100
Table No. 4	:	Strongest and Weakest Indicators	102
Table No.5	:	E-Government Development Index Rank (2003-2020)	103
Table No. 6	:	Types of the Instruments Used for Online Education	110
Table No. 7	:	Appropriateness of Online Education/Training	112
Table No. 8	:	Software Used to Provide Online Education	118
Table No. 9	:	Challenges as Stated by Students of Online Education	129
Table No. 10	:	Confidence Level of Institutions towards Online Training	131

List of Figures

Figure No. 1 :	Students are learning by radio and laptop	6
Figure No. 2 :	Student is learning distance education by Radio	8
Figure No. 3 :	A student isjoining e-learning class	28
Figure No. 4 :	Students are learning through technology and without technology	34
Figure No. 5 :	61	59
Figure No. 6 :	6	101
Figure No. 7 :	E-Government Development Index Rank (2003-2020)	102
Figure No. 8 :	E-Participation Index	104
Figure No. 9 :	Online Service Index	104
Figure No. 10 :	Telecommunication Infrastructure Index	105
Figure No. 11 :	Devices Used for Online Classes	111
Figure No. 12 :	Appropriateness of Online Education/Training	112
Figure No. 13 :	Software Used for Electronic Teaching	119

Students are with their gadgets for study	122
Technical Block Diagram for Single Camera	133
Virtual Class Room	135
Number of Children Affected by School Closure	161
Country Choice of Distance Learning During School Closures	165
Students are learning through mobile device	183
Students are using mobile for study	184
Main characteristics of mobile learning	187
	Technical Block Diagram for Single Camera Virtual Class Room Number of Children Affected by School Closure Country Choice of Distance Learning During School Closures Students are learning through mobile device Students are using mobile for study